

No. 11-681

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PAMELA HARRIS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR OF ILLINOIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA PUBLIC-SCHOOL
TEACHERS, THE CHRISTIAN EDUCATORS
ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL, AND
THE CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TERENCE J. PELL
MICHAEL E. ROSMAN
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS
1233 20th St. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 833-8400

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
JAMES M. BURNHAM
WILLIAM D. COGLIANESE
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. State-Mandated Payments To Public-Sector Unions Transgress Core First Amendment Principles.	6
A. <i>Abood</i> Depends Upon An Empty Distinction.	8
B. <i>Abood</i> Conflicts With The First Amendment’s Prohibition Of Unconstitutional Conditions.....	13
C. <i>Abood</i> Conflicts With The First Amendment’s Prohibition Of Compelled Speech.	18
D. <i>Abood</i> Conflicts With The First Amendment’s Prohibition Of Viewpoint Discrimination.....	22
II. Public-Sector Agency-Shop Laws Cannot Survive “Exacting” First Amendment Scrutiny.....	23
A. Preventing “Free-Riding” Does Not Justify Compelled Payments To Unions.	24
B. The Interest In “Labor Peace” Does Not Justify Compelled Payments To Unions.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
III. <i>Abood</i> Should Be Overturned.....	30
A. <i>Abood</i> Is Unworkable.....	31
B. No Entity Has A Valid Reliance Interest In <i>Abood</i>	33
C. Subsequent Developments Have Confirmed That <i>Abood</i> Is An Anomaly.....	33
D. Factual Developments Since <i>Abood</i> Have Confirmed That That Decision Lacks An Adequate Justification.....	35
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	6
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cnty., Kan.</i> <i>v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	13, 14
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	22
<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist.No. 8 v. Wisc.</i> <i>Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	22
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	4, 24, 34
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline & S.S. Clerks,</i> <i>Freight Handlers, Express & Station</i> <i>Employees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	4, 36
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Association</i> (No. 8:13-cv-00676) (C.D. Cal.).....	1
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	20, 34
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	14
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	12
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	24, 29, 31, 32
<i>McAuliffe v. Mayor of New Bedford</i> , 29 N.E. 517 (Mass. 1892).....	13
<i>Metro Display Adver., Inc. v. City of Victorville</i> , 143 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	12
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	13, 36
<i>People v. Haff</i> , 394 N.E.2d 278 (N.Y. 1979).....	17
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	4
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	3, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	8, 15, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	31, 35
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	21, 23
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	12, 22
<i>Ry. Emp. Dep't v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	11, 12, 13
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	7, 16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	16
STATUTES	
Cal. Educ. Code § 41376.....	28
Cal. Educ. Code § 44929.21.....	28
Cal. Educ. Code § 44934.....	28
Cal. Educ. Code § 44938.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cal Educ. Code § 44944.....	28
Cal. Educ. Code § 44955.....	28
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
I. BRANT, JAMES MADISON: THE NATIONALIST (1948).....	6
2 THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 186 (Hunt ed. 1901).....	6
Kris Maher & David Kesmodel, <i>Illinois Scandal Spotlights SEIU's Use of Political Tactics</i> , Wall St. J. (Dec. 20, 2008), http://online.wsj.com/news/articles/SB122973200003022963	36
Roy R. Silver, <i>G.O.P. Kickbacks Are Charged To 8</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 6, 1976).....	17
Clyde Summers, <i>Book Review, Sheldon Leader, Freedom of Association</i> , 16 COMP. LAB. L.J. 262 (1995)	25
Edwin Vieira, <i>Are Public-Sector Unions Special Interest Political Parties?</i> , 27 DEPAUL L. REV. 293 (1977-78).....	13, 15
